

NO. 68759-0-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL S. CATES,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 MAY -3 PM 2:08

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

CHARLES F. BLACKMAN
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. THE DEFENDANT’S REPEATED RAPES OF SIX- AND SEVEN-YEAR-OLD M.S.	2
B. DELAY IN START OF TRIAL BECAUSE OF SNOW; IMPACT ON STATE’S OUT-OF-TOWN WITNESSES; LIVE VIDEO-LINK TESTIMONY.	11
III. ARGUMENT	13
A. THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT OF CONFRONTATION WAS NOT COMPROMISED BY THE AGREED PROCEDURE EMPLOYED HERE.	13
1. General Rule.	14
2. The Defendant Relies On Cases Where The Accused <i>Objected</i> To Video Testimony.	16
3. Because The Defendant <i>Agreed</i> To The Procedure, Any Error Was Waived, Leaving Nothing To Review Or Correct.	18
4. The Use Of A Two-Way Video Link Protected The Defendant’s Right Of Confrontation By Insuring Meaningful Cross-Examination.	21
5. The Defendant Cannot Raise This Matter For The First Time On Appeal, Because It Does Not Comprise “Manifest” Constitutional Error.	22
6. Any Error Was Constitutionally Harmless.....	26
B. THE DEFENDANT’S CHALLENGE TO A CONDITION OF SUPERVISION IS NOT RIPE FOR REVIEW. AND THE CONDITION WAS WITHIN THE COURT’S AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE.	28
IV. CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Matter of James</u> , 96 Wn.2d 847, 640 P.2d 18 (1982).....	19
<u>State v. Aaron</u> , 49 Wn. App. 735, 745 P.2d 1316 (1987)	16
<u>State v. Bahl</u> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008)	29
<u>State v. Bennett</u> , 42 Wn. App. 125, 708 P.2d 1232 (1985).....	19
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002)	26
<u>State v. Chambers</u> , 134 Wn. App. 853, 142 P.3d 668 (2006).....	16
<u>State v. Fleming</u> , 155 Wn. App. 489, 228 P.3d 804 (2010)	16
<u>State v. Foster</u> , 135 Wn.2d 441, 957 P.2d 712 (1998)	14, 21
<u>State v. Goddard</u> , 38 Wn. App. 509, 685 P.2d 674 (1984)	15, 16
<u>State v. Hewett</u> , 86 Wn.2d 487, 545 P.2d 1201 (1976)	22
<u>State v. Hobson</u> , 61 Wn App 330, 810 P.2d 70 (1991).....	22
<u>State v. Humphries</u> , 170 Wn. App. 777, 285 P.3d 917 (2012).....	19
<u>State v. Hurtado</u> , __ Wn. App. __ 294 P.3d 838 (2013)	16
<u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)	22, 25, 26
<u>State v. Mason</u> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 162 P.3d 396 (2007).....	27
<u>State v. Massey</u> , 81 Wn. App. 198, 913 P.2d 424 (1996).....	29, 30
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	23
<u>State v. McKague</u> , 143 Wn. App. 531, 178 P.3d 1035 (2008).....	30
<u>State v. McNeal</u> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002)	23
<u>State v. Mierz</u> , 72 Wn. App. 783, 866 P.2d 65, 875 P.2d 1228 (1994), <u>aff'd</u> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995).....	20
<u>State v. Moses</u> , 129 Wn. App. 718, 119 P.3d 906 (2005), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 157 Wn.2d 1006 (2006).....	26
<u>State v. Myers</u> , 86 Wn.2d 419, 545 P.2d 538 (1976).....	19
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	27
<u>State v. Price</u> , 158 Wn.2d 630, 146 P.3d 1183 (2006)	14, 16
<u>State v. Riley</u> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993)	25
<u>State v. Rohrich</u> , 132 Wn.2d 472, 939 P.2d 697 (1997).....	15
<u>State v. Sanchez–Guillen</u> , 135 Wn. App. 636, 145 P.3d 406 (2006)	16
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 148 Wn.2d 122, 59 P.3d 74 (2002)	15, 16, 22
<u>State v. Stein</u> , 144 Wn.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001)	23, 25
<u>State v. Turnipseed</u> , 162 Wn. App. 60, 255 P.3d 843 (2011)	26
<u>State v. Valladares</u> , 99 Wn.2d 663, 664 P.2d 508 (1983)	19, 20
<u>State v. Watt</u> , 160 Wn.2d 626, 160 P.3d 640 (2007)	26
<u>State v. Whisler</u> , 61 Wn. App. 126, 810 P.2d 540 (1991)	15
<u>State v. Winterstein</u> , 167 Wn.2d 620, 220 P.3d 1226 (2009).....	30

FEDERAL CASES

Danner v. Motley, 448 F.3d 372 (6th Cir., 2006) 16

Davis v. Alaska, 415 U.S. 308, 94 S. Ct. 1105, 39 L. Ed. 2d 347
(1974)..... 14

Delaware v. Van Arsdall, 475 U.S. 673, 106 S. Ct. 1431, 89 L. Ed.
2d 674 (1986)..... 14

Harrington v. California, 395 U.S. 250, 89 S. Ct. 1726, 23 L. Ed .2d
284 (1969).....26

Johnson v. United States, 318 U.S. 189, 63 S. Ct. 549, 87 L. Ed.
704 (1943).....20

Maryland v. Craig, 497 U.S. 836, 110 S. Ct. 3157, 111 L. Ed. 2d
666 (1990)..... 15, 17, 18, 21

United States v. Gigante, 166 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 17, 22

United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725, 113 S.Ct. 1770, 123 L.Ed.2d
508 (1993).....20

United States v. Tichenor, 683 F.3d 358 (7th Cir. 2012)20

United States v. Yates, 438 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2006) 17, 18

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fifth Amendment 20, 25

Sixth Amendment 14

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.63130

RCW 9.94A.71230

RCW 9A.44.15021

COURT RULES

ER 201 11

RAP 2.5(a).....22

RAP 2.5(a)(3)22
